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DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Stephen S. Kenig for stealing under color of law and supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on April 22, 2005.  On October 17, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Michael W. Bradley represented the Director.  Stephen S. Kenig presented his case.  The Director filed his written argument on December 9, 2005.  
Findings of Fact

1. Kenig holds an active peace officer license.  
2. At all relevant times, Kenig was employed by the City of Osceola, Missouri, police department.  

3. On June 1, 2004, Kenig attended a barbecue at the house of Latisha Duffy, who was an animal control officer, and her husband, Ed Duffy.  Also in attendance was Kim Veno, a person younger than 21 years of age (a minor), who was extremely intoxicated.  Kenig left the Duffy home, purchased two substances, and returned.  The substances were: 
a) a product made by Smirnoff, and 
b) beer.  
Both substances are intoxicating liquor.  Kenig supplied the liquor to Veno.  

4. On August 2, 2004, Kenig obtained from the OMB Police Supply for his own use: 

a) a Glock pistol, model G21, with a Glo 4 Night Sight; and 

b) an M3 tactical light system,

by representing to the OMB Police that he was purchasing the items for the City of Osceola and that the City would pay for them.  

5. On February 2, 2005, Kenig entered a plea of guilty to two criminal charges: 

a) supplying intoxicating liquors to a minor, and 

b) stealing by deceit.  

The St. Clair County Circuit Court found Kenig guilty, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed Kenig on probation. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline.
  
I.  Criminal Offenses

The Director charges that Kenig is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2),
 which allows discipline if Kenig:  

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that Kenig committed the following criminal offenses: 
A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion[;
]  

and:

Any . . . person whomsoever . . . who shall . . . supply intoxicating liquor to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . or any person appearing to be in a state of intoxication . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor [.
]
The Director’s certified court records show that Kenig entered a plea of guilty to those offenses.

A.  The Director’s Regulation

The Director argues that Kenig’s guilty plea conclusively proves that he committed the offenses as a matter of law.  The Director’s written argument cites Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron.
  In Dameron, the Court of Appeals found authority to discipline a peace officer license in the Director’s interpretation of § 590.080.1(2), as set forth at 11 CSR 13-75.090.
  But the court did not discuss whether there is any statutory authority for the regulation or whether the regulation is consistent with the statutes.  We conclude that there is no statutory 
authority for 11 CSR 13-75.090 and, therefore, that the law bars us from applying the regulation in this case.  

Chapter 590 once gave the Director plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123, RSMo 2000.  That statute authorized rulemaking “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  But the General Assembly repealed that power effective August 28, 2001.
  
Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power only regarding the discipline of peace officer licensees under § 590.030.5(1).  That authority is specifically limited to continuing education.  Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080 allowed peace officer discipline only for violation of rules dealing with continuing education.
  

Eight months after that change, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for 11 CSR 13-75.090,
 of which the Director’s complaint cites:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense. 
*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.[
]
Because no such provisions appear in the statutes, and the Director published the regulation after the authority to make it was repealed, the regulation is inconsistent with the statutes and lacks statutory authority.  
We do not purport to make any binding declaration of invalidity.
  Nevertheless, the Missouri Supreme Court has expressly directed us to follow the statutes over any conflicting regulation when we decide a contested case.
  Therefore, we do not apply the regulation.  

B.  Evidence of Criminal Offense
Case law states that a guilty plea is not conclusive evidence of the facts charged, but is some evidence.
  It is an admission that the defendant may explain.
  Kenig’s explanation for pleading guilty is as follows.  

As to supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor, Kenig alleges that the Duffys fabricated the charge in retaliation for his statements disapproving of Veno’s intoxicated condition.  As to stealing, he alleges that he purchased the items described in Finding 4 for himself and believed until the charge was brought that the City of Osceola had deducted the cost of the items from his paycheck.  Kenig offers no other evidence to support his position and his guilty plea directly contradicts his testimony.  Kenig did more than enter an Alford plea;
 he expressly acknowledged his guilt in his plea. 

Regarding his guilty plea, Kenig alleges that he never had a chance to read the information that charged him with stealing at the plea hearing; that his public defender bullied 
him into telling the court that he was guilty on both charges; that he told the circuit judge that he was pleading guilty to charges solely to avoid prison; and that the judge accepted his guilty pleas with that representation.  Kenig stated in direct testimony that he thought he would have to prove his innocence of the criminal charges to a jury.  On cross-examination, he stated that he understood the presumption of innocence.  
Kenig’s explanations for the guilty pleas are not credible.  We have found that Kenig committed the criminal offenses of supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and stealing by deceit.  We conclude that Kenig is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
II.  Color of Law
The complaint charges that Kenig is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3),
 which allows discipline if Kenig:  
Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]
(Emphasis added.)  The Director does not allege that Kenig was on duty when he committed either offense, but an off-duty police officer’s actions can be “under color of law” if the officer undertakes an official action or a private action while invoking his authority as a police officer.
  Kenig’s visit to the Duffys’ residence was merely social, so supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor is not cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  
But, as to his stealing offense, we infer that his deceit – that the City of Osceola was paying for the equipment – was effective because he invoked his authority as a police officer.  
Kenig’s stealing was an intentional act, which is mutually exclusive with recklessness, so it is not cause for discipline as involving a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  

Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]  

We consider the offense as defined by statute rather than the underlying conduct in the individual case.
  Stealing is an act of moral turpitude.  We conclude that Kenig committed an act of moral turpitude under color of law and that he is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3).  
IIII.  Violating Statutes and Regulations
The complaint also cites § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if Kenig:  
[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter[;]  
and the regulation.
  But neither the complaint nor the written argument asserts that Kenig committed any conduct within those provisions, or requests to discipline him under them, as the complaint expressly does with § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  Therefore, we do not find that Kenig is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).  
Summary


Kenig is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  

SO ORDERED on January 25, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY


Commissioner
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